

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/9/2019 4:29 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/19/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97429-2

Court of Appeals No. 78356-4-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

STEVEN BURNETT, individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Respondent,

v.

PAGLIACCI PIZZA, INC.,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jason T. Dennett, WSBA #30686
Tousley Brain Stephens PLLC
1700 7th Avenue, Suite # 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 682-5600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Justice, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Numerous Courts, Both State and Federal, Have Ruled that One-Sided Arbitration Provisions are Egregiously Unfair and Unconscionable..... 4

 A. Eight Other State Supreme Courts Have Held That Egregiously One-Sided Arbitration Agreements are Substantively Unconscionable. 5

 B. The Weight of Federal Appellate Authority Agrees That Egregiously One-Sided Arbitration Clauses are Unconscionable. 11

II. State Laws Striking Down One-Sided Arbitration Clauses are Consistent with the Federal Arbitration Act. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Safin v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Alltel Corp. v. Rosenow</i> , 2014 Ark. 375 (2014).....	11, 14
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	6, 13
<i>Arnold v. United Cos. Lending Corp.</i> , 511 S.E.2d 854 (W. Va. 1998).....	2, 7, 8
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Berent v. CMH Homes, Inc.</i> , 466 S.W.3d 740 (Tenn. 2015).....	14
<i>Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans</i> , 364 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. 2012)	14
<i>Bridge Fund Capital Corp. v. Fastbucks Franchise Corp.</i> , 622 F.3d 9965 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Caplin Enters., Inc. v. Arrington</i> , 145 So.3d 608 (Miss. 2014) (en banc).....	10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 279 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Cisneros v. Am. Gen. Fin. Services, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3025913 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2012).....	13
<i>Cordova v. World Fin. Corp. of N.M.</i> , 208 P.3d 901 (N.M. 2009)	8
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 737 S.E.2d 550 (W. Va. 2012).....	5, 7, 8, 14

<i>Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>overruled on other grounds by Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Emp. Res. Grp., L.L.C. v. Harless</i> , 2017 WL 1371287 (W. Va. Apr. 13, 2017)	7
<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Global Client Solutions, L.L.C. v. Ossello</i> , 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016)	10, 14
<i>Hull v. Norcom, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1985)	13, 14
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 11655 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Mercurio v. Super. Ct.</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 671 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	7
<i>Narampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3 1257, 1285 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	11
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros.</i> , 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Padilla v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 133 N.M. 661 (2003)	9
<i>Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781 (2009) (en banc)	4
<i>Schmidt v. Midwest Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 870 (Minn. 1998)	9

<i>Taylor v. Butler</i> , 142 S.W.3d 277 (Tenn. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.</i> , 362 N.C. 93 (2008)	11
<i>Weiss v. Lonquist</i> , 153 Wn. App. 502 (2009)	5
<i>Wis. Auto Title Loans, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 714 N.W.2d 155 (Wis. 2006).....	3, 9, 10, 14
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293 (2004)	4
Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act	3, 12
Federal Arbitration Act Section 2	3
